Directors of the Company at their meeting held on 01st September, 2021 approved the re-
appointment of Dr. Naraiah Naidu Gudaru, (DIN: 00105597) as Chairman and Managing 
Director of the Company for a term of 3 (three) years commencing from 09th February, 2022 to 
08th February, 2025 with a remuneration of Rs. 85,000 (Rupees Eighty Five Thousand) per 
month. 

The main terms and conditions for the re-appointment of Dr. Naraiah Naidu Gudaru as 
Executive Chairperson and Managing Director are as follows: 

1. Term- 3 (Three) years 
From 08th February, 2022 to 07th February, 2025 

2. Remuneration 

Current Salary of Rs. 85,000/- per month (Rupees Eighty-Five Thousand) per month. The annual 
increments which will be effective 1st April each year, will be decided by the Board based on the 
recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee (hereinafter called the “NRC”) 
and will be performance-based and take into account the Company’s performance as well, within

[...]

Considering the general industry and the specific company profile the proposed remuneration is 
in line with the industry levels and that of comparatively placed Companies in India 

f) Pecuniary relationship directly or indirectly with the company, or relationship 

with the managerial personnel, if any: 

Dr.Naraiah Naidu Gudaru holds 72,75,183 (Seventy Two Lakhs Seventy Five Thousand One 
Hundred Eighty Three) shares in the Company.  

Mr. Narala Satyendra Prasad is a relative of Dr.Naraiah Naidu Gudaru. 

III. OTHER INFORMATION: 

a) Reasons of loss or inadequate profits: 

On a consolidated basis, the Company made a loss of Rs. 112.03 lakhs as the business

[...]

During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company is 
Rs.30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crore) Equity Shares 
of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

The Issued, Subscribed and Paid up Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2020 is Rs. 
26,44,15,860 /- (Rupees Twenty Six Crore Forty Four Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Eight Hundred 
Sixty) divided into 2,64,41,586 (Two Crore Sixty Four Lakhs Forty One Thousand Five 
Hundred Eighty Six)  Equity shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

The Company has not issued any shares with differential rights and hence no information as per 
provisions of Section 43(a) (ii) of the Act read with Rule 4(4) of the Companies (Share Capital 
and Debenture) Rules, 2014 is furnished.

[...]

Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 and 
forming part of Directors Report for the year ended March 31, 2021 –  

Names of top 10 Employees Employed throughout the Financial Year and in receipt of remuneration 
aggregating Rs. 1,02,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore and Two Lakh) or more:- 

Name of 
the 
Employ
ee 

Designatio
n 

Remunera
tion (in 
Rs.) 

Qualifi
cation 

Experie
nce 
(years) 

Date of 
Comme
ncement 
of 
Employ
ment 

Age Last 
employmen
t held 
before 
joining the 
Company 

% of 
equity 
shares 
held in